
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
(Before a Referee) 

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case 
No. SC16-1229 

Complainant, 
The Florida Bar File Nos. 

v- 2015-1033 (13E) 
2015-10,421 (13E) 

ERIC CHARLES FEASLEY, 

Respondent 

/ 
CONDITIONAL GUILTY PLEA FOR CONSENT JUDGMENT 

COMES NOW, the undersigned Respondent, Eric Charles Feasley, and files 

this Conditional Guilty Plea pursuant to Rule 3-7.9 of the Rules Regulating The 

Florida Bar. 

1. Respondent is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a member of 

The Florida Bar, subject to the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida. 

2. Respondent is acting freely and voluntarily in this matter, and tenders 

this Plea without fear or threat of coercion. Respondent is represented in this 

matter by Brett Alan Geer 

3. The disciplinary measures to be imposed upon Respondent are as 

follows: 

a. Admonishment, to be administered by service of the final Order 

in this proceeding 



b. A three-year period of probation concurrent with a 

rehabilitation contract with Florida Lawyers' Assistance, Inc., including any 

changes or extensions thereto which FLA may recommend. Respondent waives 

confidentiality with FLA and authorizes FLA to notify The Florida Bar of 

Respondent's evaluation and progress during the term of the contract. Respondent 

agrees mat FLA shall immediately report to the Florida Bar any breach, whether 

substantial or insubstantial, by Respondent of his rehabilitation contract. 

Respondent agrees to bear all costs and fees associated with his contract, 

probation, and treatment, including but not limited to a registration fee of $250 to 

FLA and a probation monthly monitoring fee of $100 to The Florida Bar's 

headquarters office. Respondent agrees and understands that all monthly 

monitoring fees must be remitted no later than the end of each month in which the 

monitoring fee is due. Respondent understands and agrees that failure to pay 

will be deemed a violation of probation. 

4. The parries stipulate to the following facts: 

On August 9,2014, Respondent was arrested for operating a motor vehicle 

while under the influence of alcohol. On September 7,2016, Respondent was 

involved in a traffic accident and was arrested and was charged with driving under 

the influence with property damage, violation of driver license restrictions, leaving 

the scene of a crash with property damage, and refusal to submit to testing. On 
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September 9,2014, Respondent pled guilty and was adjudicated guilty of driving 

under the influence for the August 9,2014, incident. On or about February 3, 

2016, Respondent pled no contest and was adjudicated guilty of driving under the 

influence with personal injury or property damage for the September 7,2016, 

incident. All other charges related to the September 7,2014, incident were 

dismissed. As a result, Respondent violated Rule 3-4.3. 

5. The Florida Bar has approved this proposed plea in the manner 

required by Rule 3-7.9. 

6. If this plea is not approved by the Referee and the Supreme Court of 

Florida, then it shall be of no effect and may not be used by the parties in any way. 

7. If this plea is approved, then Respondent agrees to pay all reasonable 

costs associated with this case pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(q) in the amount of 

$1,275.76. These costs will be due within 30 days of the final Order. Respondent 

agrees that i f the costs are not paid within 30 days of the final Order, then 

Respondent shall pay interest on any unpaid costs at the statutory rate. Respondent 

further agrees not to attempt to discharge the obligation for payment of the Bar's 

costs in any future proceedings, including but not limited to, any bankruptcy 

proceeding. Respondent shall be deemed delinquent and ineligible to practice law 

pursuant to Rule 1-3.6 i f the cost judgment is not satisfied within 30 days of the 

final Order, unless an extension is granted by The Florida Bar. 
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8. Respondent acknowledges the obligation to pay the costs of this 

proceeding and that payment is evidence of strict compliance with the conditions 

of any disciplinary order or agreement, and is also evidence of good faith and fiscal 

responsibility. Respondent understands that failure to pay the costs of this 

proceeding may reflect adversely on any reinstatement proceedings or any other 

bar disciplinary matter in which respondent is involved. 

9. This Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment fully complies 

with all requirements of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. 

Dated this 3^?day of 

Erlc^CrjJrles^EeasIey, Respondent 
Law Offices of Hurvitz & Feasley P.A 
3708 West Bay to Bay Boulevard 
Tampa, F L 33629-6912 
Florida Bar ID No.: 64271 
cleaslcvlaw (/umail .eom 
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Dated this day of 

Brett Alan Geer, Counsel for Respondent 
The Geer Law FirmrC:C. 
3030 N. Rocky Point Drive West, Suite 150 
Tampa, FL 33607-7200 
Florida Bar ID No.:61107 
brengcerffigeerlawfmTi.com 

Tro^Matthew Lovell, BarCounsel 
The Florida Bar, Tampa Branch Office 
4200 George J. Bean Parkway, Suite 2580 
Tampa, Florida 33607-1496 
Florida Bar No. 946036 
tlovellffifloridabar.org 

Dated this ^ day of A , 2017. 
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